
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 18 March 2019 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
bes
[...]
tsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Eric Allen  

Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 

Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Ruth Clark Redbridge London Borough Council 
Cllr Mohan Iyengar Borough of Poole 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 
Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Kim McGuinness Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Anita Lower (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr Hannah Dalton (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Becca Thackray Lambeth London Borough 



 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Attendance 2018/2019 
 
 

Councillors 3/9/18 19/11/18 14/1/19 

    

Conservative Group    

Morris Bright MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Eric Allen Yes Yes Yes 

Keith McLean Yes Yes Yes 

John Pennington Yes Yes Yes 

Colin Spence Yes Yes Yes 

Judith Wallace Yes Yes Yes 

Katrina Wood Yes Yes Yes 

Nick Worth Yes No Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Simon Blackburn Yes Yes Yes 

Jim Beall Yes Yes Yes 

Carole Burdis Yes Yes No 

James Dawson Yes Yes Yes 

Kate Haigh Yes Yes Yes 

Farah Hussain Yes Yes Yes 

Alan Rhodes Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Anita Lower Yes Yes Yes 

Jeremy Hilton No Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Hannah Dalton Yes No Yes 

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Becca Thackray Yes Yes Yes 

Dine Romero Yes No No 

Mohan Iyengar No Yes Yes 

Eric Carter No Yes No 

Claudia Webbe No No Yes 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 18 March 2019 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item  Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION - START  Page  

2.   Multi-agency Centre Programme (Home Office officers in attendance) 
 

 

 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION - END    

    

3.   Female Offender Strategy 
 

 1 - 6 

4.   Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 

 7 - 12 

a) LGA Response to the Technical review of Approved Document B 
of the building regulations Call for Evidence 

 

13 - 16 

b) Recommendation of the AFSS Working Group as approved by 
LGA Executive 

 

17 - 18 

5.   Community Engagement (to be sent out as a supplemental agenda 
item) 

 

 

6.   Update Paper 
 

 19 - 24 

7.   Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
meeting 
 

 25 - 29 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 10 June 2019, 11.00 am, Smith Square 1&2, Ground 

Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board Meeting 

 

18 March 2019 

 
 

Female Offender Strategy 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

In June 2018, the Ministry of Justice published the Female Offender Strategy, which sets out 

the Government’s commitment to a new programme of work for female offenders. The 

Strategy has implications for local government, particularly the level of community support 

provided to female offenders. This paper seeks member’s views on the Female Offender 

Strategy and proposes the LGA’s next steps to progress work in this policy area.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rachel Phelps 

Position:   Adviser, Community Safety 

Phone no:   020 7664 3119  

Email:    Rachel.Phelps@local.gov.uk  

 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to provide their views on the LGA’s next steps for taking forward 

work on the Female Offenders Strategy. 
 

Action 

Officers to take forward a programme of work on the Female Offenders Strategy as 

directed.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board Meeting 

 

18 March 2019 

 
 

Female Offender Strategy 

Background 
 

1. In June 2018, the Ministry of Justice published the Female Offender Strategy, which sets 
out the Government’s commitment to a new programme of work for female offenders. 
The Strategy has three main priorities: a focus on early intervention; an emphasis on 
community-based solutions; and an aim to make custody as effective and decent as 
possible for women who have to be there.  
 

2. Although the proportion of women in the criminal justice system is small (approximately 5 
per cent of the prison population), the positive impact of addressing their needs is 
significant. There are approximately 3,850 women in prison currently. According to the 
Strategy, female offenders cost the Government approximately £1.7 billion in 2015/16, 
including estimated police costs of £1 billion. This does not take into account the wider 
social costs, such as the cost of intergenerational offending.  
 

3. The Strategy found there is a higher prevalence of need amongst female offenders. 
Many female offenders have experienced chaotic lifestyles, involving substance misuse, 
mental health problems or homelessness, which are often the product of a life of abuse 
and trauma. For example, almost 60 per cent of female offenders have experienced 
domestic abuse.  
 

4. Many female offenders are sentenced for non-violent, low level but persistent offences. 
This often results in a short custodial sentence and evidence suggests these sentences 
are less effective in reducing reoffending. (70.7 per cent of adult women released from 
custody betw
[...]
onal 
Delivery Board, which brings together Government departments and key agencies, to 
develop a National Concordat on Female Offenders.  

 
Actions to take 

 
16. The LGA has requested membership of the National Delivery Board, which is currently 

being considered by the Ministry of Justice. We have also requested LGA representation 
at any future best practice events. 
 

17. We are seeking members’ views on whether the LGA should support guidance on 
reducing reoffending. The guidance could include examples of best practice and case 
studies of how areas are taking a holistic, multi-agency approach to reducing 
reoffending. This would be provide an update to our ‘Going Straight’ guidance, which 
was published several years ago.  
 

18. To further the guidance, the LGA could aim to secure funding for pilot areas to test 
approaches for reducing reoffending, which could then be evaluated and could contribute 
to the emerging evidence base. 
 

19. Do members think the LGA should refresh its policies around reducing re-offending? 
Officers could develop the LGA’s position on reducing reoffending and return to the 
Board later in the year with our proposals for member’s feedback and clearance. 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board Meeting 

 

18 March 2019 

 
 
 
Implications for Wales 

 
20. Wales has its own legislative and policy landscape in areas such as health, social care, 

substance misuse, housing and accommodation, education and skills, and violence 
against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence. Also, Wales does not have 
women’s prisons. Therefore, the Welsh Government is developing its own strategy for 
the delivery of appropriate provision for Welsh women in, and at risk of entering the 
Criminal Justice System.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

21. There may be financial implications if members agree to the LGA supporting guidance 
and pilot areas and evaluation.  
 

Next steps 
 

22. LGA officers to
[...]
 and comment on the LGA’s building safety work.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4





 

 

 

S
u
b
m
is
s
io
n

 
1

8
 S

m
it
h
 S

q
u

a
re

, 
L

o
n

d
o
n

, 
S

W
1
P

 3
H

Z
 

E
m

a
il 

in
fo

@
lo

c
a

l.
g
o

v
.u

k
 

T
e

l 
0

2
0

 7
6
6

4
 3

0
0

0
  
F

a
x
 0

2
0

 7
6
6

4
 3

0
3
0

 

w
w

w
.l

o
c

a
l.

g
o

v
.u

k
 

 

Appendix A – LGA Response to the Technical review of 

Approved Document B of the building regulations: Call for 

Evidence 

March 2019  
 
 
 
About the Local Government Association (LGA)  
  

1.1. The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local 
government. We are a politically-led, cross party membership 

organisation, representing councils from England and Wales.   
 

1.2. Our role is to support, promote and improve local government, and raise 
national awareness of the work of councils. Our ultimate ambition is to 

support councils to deliver local solutions to national problems.  
 

Overall view 

 
2.1 The revised document needs in our view to be one that can be used by 
those with a duty to ensure the design and construction of buildings 
conforms with the building regulations. To this end we urge the Ministry to: 

 

 Pay particular heed to the comments received from Local Authority 
Building Control and the National Fire Chiefs Council; and  

 

 Consider supplementing this consultation with practical pilots that could 
establish whether the guidance is understood by those who need to use it. 

 

 Ensure that understanding of the guidance is not limited to professions 
with a direct role in building safety, but extends to all individuals whose 
work may affect a building’s fire or structural safety, e.g. utilities installers, 
decorators.  

 

 Review the overlaps between this guidance and other relevant guidance, 
e.g. British Standards, Insurance Guidelines, and the London Plan, to 
ensure all are consistent, streamlined, and allow for easy reference to one 
another. 

 
2.2
[...]
should not mean that doors are certified as having 
met the standard when they have not done so. The degree of tolerance 
allowed should be reviewed to ensure that this is not the case. Similarly, 
product certification should not be awarded on the basis of a one-off test. 

 
3.18 It is also our view that greater requirements are placed on product 

suppliers to demonstrate the provenance of their products, and to ensure that 
certification is independently reviewed by a third party. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

 

3.19 Finally, a review is needed of how to ensure that better product verification 
leads to improved procurement practice. MHCLG should consider whether 
linked good practice guidance is needed. 

 
Structure of the Approved Documents 

 
3.20 The structure of the guidance may need review. Currently it is split into two 

volumes, one for dwellings and another for non-dwellings. In general terms 
this makes sense. However, thought needs to be given to the fact that non-
dwellings can be converted into dwellings and it is questionable whether there 
is currently sufficient regulation of the fire safety implications of these 
changes. 

 
3.21 Moreover, if we consider the risk associated with buildings, there may be 

some non-residential buildings which need to be subject to the same 
regulatory approach as certain high-risk residential buildings, due to the 
difficulty in effecting evacuation in the event of fire, e.g. hospitals and schools. 
Any decision on this question needs to allow for a future expansion of the 
HRRB definition. 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
18 March 2019 

 

Appendix B – Recommendation of the AFSS Working Group as 
approved by LGA Executive 
 
 
1. The height of residential high rise buildings in which AFSS should be installed in new 

buildings should be lowered to 18m.¥  
 

2. AFSS should be installed in all newly-built premises of any height where vulnerable 
people
[...]
ate how councils and their 
partners are taking the lead on tackling youth violence and intervening early to divert 
young people away from a life of serious violent crime.  

 
County Lines Working Group 

 
8. In February, LGA officers attended the Home Office’s County Lines Working Group. We 

received an update on the new Department for Education Unit which is being set up to 
support councils on issues concerning modern slavery, child criminal exploitation, child 
sexual exploitation and county lines. A formal announcement is expected in the coming 
weeks.  

 
Violent Crime Workshop 

 
9. LGA officers attended a violent crime workshop, held jointly by the Home Office and the 

OSCT Joint Security and Resilience Centre. The workshop focused on possible solutions 
to tackle the use of offensive weapons and how to improve detection of bladed articles 
and corrosive substances. The Home Office will publish a summary of the workshop 
sessions shortly.  

 
Domestic Abuse/ Violence Against Women and Girls  
 
Violence Against Women and Girls Event 

 
10. In January, Cllr Simon chaired a joint LGA and Association of Police and Crime 

Commissioners (APCC) event on tackling violence against women and girls (VAWG). 
There were presentations from local authorities and PCCs sharing best practice on this 
important issue, with a keynote speech from Northumbria PCC Dame Vera Baird and 
representatives from the Home office.  

 
National Oversight Group on Domestic Abuse 

 
11. In February, Cllr Anita Lower attended the National Oversight Group on Domestic Abuse. 

The meeting focused on the proposals for the draft Domestic Abuse Bill and HMIC’s 
inspection of the police’s response to domestic abuse.  

 
Draft Domestic Abuse Bill 

 
12. The Government has published its Draft Domestic Abuse Bill and consultation response, 

as well as a briefing which outlines the economic and social costs of domestic abuse. The 
Government has confirmed a joint committee of both Houses
[...]
Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 14 January 2019 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1  Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting, and noted the apologies that were received.  
This included the guest Speaker Louise Baxter, who was due to present item two to the 
Board.  No declarations of interest were made.   

 

2  National Trading Standards Scams Team: Councils' Work to Tackle Fraud  
  

 Rebecca Johnson, Adviser, presented item two, and updated members on the work of the 
National Trading Standards Scams Team (NTSST).  Rebecca stated that scams are 
estimated to cost around £5-10 billion each year, however the exact figure is not known 
due to people often not being aware they are victims of a scam, or being too embarrassed 
to report the incident.   
 
Rebecca went on to state that the Scams Team works alongside local Trading Standards 
teams to investigate scams and identify and support victims. Rebecca outlined some of the 
wider work the  scams team have been doing, for example with the banking sector – such 
as a new Banking Protocol involving the training of front line staff to look out for unusual 
transactions.  
 
Rebecca introduced the Friends Against Scams initiative (FAS) which is a programme of 
work focused on raising awareness about scams, and providing individuals and 
organisations with information about how to spot and support a victim. Councils have a key 
role to play in raising awareness amongst residents and are well placed to signpost to self-
help tools that are available. Currently around 54 councils have signed up to FAS and 
NTSST is working to encourage more councils to sign up. 
 
Rebecca confirmed that the LGA (and WLGA) has committed to becoming a F
[...]
ngs with vulnerable residents. The Chair agreed with this 
point, and stated that his area has lots of buildings that are at a lower level – hotels for 
example – where lots of people reside.  The Chair also made the note that managers of 
these buildings often test the fire alarm at the wrong time, for example in the middle of the 
day when the buildings are less busy than they would be during the night. 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board  

18 March 2019 

 

 

Action 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 

5  Update Paper 
  

 

 Member Champions of the Board fed-back their recent work during item five: 
 
Member Champions for Licensing had attended a meeting of BACTA, the trade body for 
amusement arcades. Members reported that BACTA are pleased about the reduction in 
Fixed-Odd Betting terminal (FOBT) stakes, but feel there are similar products on the 
market they felt would be appropriate for regulation and campaigns. 
 
Members discussed the impending Councillors’ guide to tackle Modern Slavery.  The 
member Champion to Tackle Modern Slavery also updated members that is still no 
Independent Commissioner in post, and also noted that he would be meeting with Vernon 
Coaker MP, Chair of the APPG on Modern Slavery.  The Member Champion concluded by 
thanking officers for the recent conference that took place at the LGA – making specific 
reference to paragraph 12 in the Update Paper.   
 
Members questioned if there had been any further news or assurances around future 
funding of the National FGM Centre.  Deputy-Chair Cllr Anita Lower, Member Champion to 
Tackle FGM stated there had been no assurances from the government yet, but ideas are 
being formulated by Sarah Champion MP.   
 
Members, Deputy-Chair Cllr Dalton, and the Chair, all welcomed the announcement that 
Just Eat will now include the official Food Hygiene Rating of each of its UK restaurant 
partners.   
 
The Member Champion for Water Safety thanked officers for their submission into the 
MCA review, as well as officer’s work to get incident data released by the Home Office.  
 
Action 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 

6  Note of last Safer  Stronger Communities Board meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed to the notes of the previous meeting on Monday 19 November 2018. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board  

18 March 2019 

 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
   
Substitutes (In 
attendance as 
observers) 

Cllr Mohan Iyengar Borough of Poole 
Cllr Becca Thackray Lambeth London Borough 

 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Female Offender Strategy
	4 Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings
	4a LGA Response to the Technical review of Approved Document B of the building regulations Call for Evidence
	4b Recommendation of the AFSS Working Group as approved by LGA Executive
	6 Update Paper
	7 Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 18 March 2019 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

15   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting.  Apologies were noted.  No 
declarations of interest were made.   
 

 

16   Multi-agency Centre Programme (Home Office officers in attendance) 
  

 

 The Chair invited Nick Kelly from the Home Office, and DCI Simon Day 
from the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) to introduce item two.   
 
Nick and DCI Day then presented to the Board, giving members an 
overview of the Multi-agency Centre Programme (MAC).   
 
Following the presentation, a discussion took place between members of 
the Board, LGA officers and colleagues from the Home Office and the 
MPS.   
 

 

17   Female Offender Strategy 
  

 

 Rachel Phelps, Adviser, introduced item three to members.  Rachel 
updated members on the Government’s Female Offender Strategy 
(published in June 2018), and the strategy’s new programme of work for 
female offenders.  Rachel’s presentation made particular reference to the 
implications the strategy has for local government. 
 
Following the presentation, the Chair invited members to comment: 
 
Members discussed the 70 per cent re-offending rate, and conveyed 
disappointment at how high this figure was.  Members also made 
particular reference to paragraph 8.3 in the report, and communicated 
concerns over further cuts and closures of prisons.  Member agreed that 
they were keen for the SSCB to be involved in this work.   
 
Members then stated that this was an example of central government 
pushing a strategy that has a blanket, ‘one-size-fits-all’ approach.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

Member agreed that central government should look at individual 
authorities and how vastly different they are when considering this 
strategy.  Members also conveyed their frustration over how central 
government expect the local government sector to be ready to go to 
implement this strategy, despite the extensive cuts the sector has faced in 
recent years.  Members suggested a re-draft of the guidance and to 
continue to talk with the Ministry of Justice.  
 
However, members praised some elements of the strategy – particularly 
how the strategy takes a more holistic approach in this area of policy, and 
praised that government were now looking at the symptoms.  However, 
members re-addressed cuts to funding – specifically support services – 
and the wider implications that lead to females re-offending.   
 
The Chair thanked members for their comments.  The following actions 
were noted: 
 

- Members noted the update. 
- Members agreed to paragraph 19 of the report; the LGA refreshing 

its policies around reducing re-offending.   
 

18   Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced agenda item four.  Mark’s 
presentation for members on building safety included an update on the 
Joint Inspection team (JIT) and the continuous talks with MHCLG, an 
update on Approved Document B and the Joint Regulators Group (JRG). 
 
Following the presentation, the Chair invited members to comment: 
 
Members raised concerns that there is still no document that 
encompasses all of the issues raised, and that at the end of this process, 
there are still going to be lots of documents, containing lots of different 
guidance, with no clear instructions.  In response to this, Mark Norris 
stated that Wales are going to be implementing a straightforward, ‘simple 
one document’ that England may be able to duplicate.  However, Mark 
stated that to implement this is going to be an uphill struggle.  
 
Members made particular reference to fire doors and paragraph 14 in the 
report.  Members stated that there is still no recommendation from London 
Councils regarding fire doors.  Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, responded 
that the situation is still in flux , and the LGA are working closely with the 
industry that targets the most serious cases, with the aim to bring a robust 
product to the market quickly.   
 
Discussions then turned to smoke and toxicity, and made particular 
reference to paragraph 3.7 and 3.8 in Appendix 4A, and requested an 
update around the LGA’s position.  Mark Norris stated that the LGA 
continues to press for this.  The LGA’s Chairman, Lord Porter, continues 
to press this issue, including at a recent appearance at the All Party 
Parliamentary Group for Fire and Safety. 
 
Following the discussion the Chair thanked members for their 
contributions, and the following action was noted: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
- Members noted the update.   

 

19   LGA Response to the Technical review of Approved Document B of 
the building regulations Call for Evidence 
 

 

20   Recommendation of the AFSS Working Group as approved by LGA 
Executive 
 

 

21   Community Engagement (to be sent out as a supplemental agenda 
item) 
  

 

 Abigail Gallop, Senior Adviser, introduced item five.  The presentation 
focused on establishing an LGA position around the role of communities 
and the voluntary sector in local decision-making, following the 
Department for Culture, media and Sport (DCMS) publishing their Civil 
Society Strategy in August 2018.  Abagail updated members that MHCLG 
is now developing a ‘Communities Framework’ that is similar to the Civil 
Society Strategy.   
 
Following the presentation, the Chair welcomed members comments:   
 
Members stated that it was imperative that local Cllrs become involved in 
this area of work, to ensure accountability. Members raised concerns over 
voluntary groups can be overtaken by political motivation and messaging.  
Members raised concerns over the sector having more control and how 
this will undermine the democratic process.    
 
Members gave examples of voluntarily sectors having representations at 
cabinet meetings at South Holland District Council, and how this ensures 
that these groups are heard within the communities.  Members stated this 
ensures that elected members still make difficult decisions without 
undermining the democratic process, whilst still gathering grassroots 
perspectives  
 
Members also stated that voluntarily sector organisations are not local 
Cllrs or authorities, and that ultimately they are interest groups that only 
represent a small group of people.  On numerous occasions, members 
agreed that this was a ‘one-size-fits-all’ approach, given the voluntary 
sector works differently across the UK.  Members raised questions over 
the motivation of these strategies.   
 
The discussion then turned too hard to reach residents within 
communities, who are not covered by the voluntarily sector (particularly in 
rural areas), yet local government does represent these people.   
 
Members then discussed the role of town and parish councils in this work 
as a good sounding board.   
 
Following members comments, Abigail thanked members for the helpful, 
strong responses, and stated that both DCMS and MHCLG are still not 
clear of their approach or direction with these strategies.  Abigail stated 
that MHCLG’s consultation is due out in the spring, with no clear dates 

 



 

 

 
 

 

given, but will feedback the response to this at the next lead members 
meeting.   
 
Actions 
 

- Members noted the update.   
- An update of this work will be presented at the next lead members 

meeting, with a consultation response (depending when the 
consultation is published).   

 

22   Update Paper 
  

 

 For item six, the Chair invited members to update the Board on the areas 
of work they lead on.   
 
Member Champion for Water Safety updated members on the latest 
developments of the MCA Review.  The Member Champion also updated 
members on their recent addressing at the LGA’s Costal Special Interest 
Group, which fed in to the MCA review.  Finally, the Member Champion 
discussed the fringe meeting for drowning prevention with the NCF at the 
LGA’s Fire Conference in Brighton.   
 
Members then brought the discussion to the recent rise in knife crime and 
if the Board should give more focus to address the dramatic increase of 
knife crime reported.  Members discussed the cuts in funding to local 
government and youth services and the direct link this has had to the rise 
of knife crime.  The Chair agreed with this, and fed-back on a recent visit 
to the Ben Kinsella Trust, and the amazing work they are undertaking to 
tackle knife crime.  The Chair went further to state that the government’s 
response so far has been heavily focused on preventative measures (such 
as stop and search), rather than holistic, early intervention measures.  The 
Chair concluded that he believed the Board could provide a great deal of 
input. 
 
Members Champion for Licensing updated the Board on a recent licensing 
event at city hall to tackle gambling addiction.  The Member Champion 
went on to state that there is a rise in young people using penny pushing 
coin machines at in costal towns, as well as online gaming.  Members also 
discussed the rise in young people gambling using credit cards. 
 
Member Champion to tackle scams – the “Scambassador” updated 
members on a new email for reporting scams, which can be forwarded by 
officers after the board.  ** 
 
Members discussed the new appointment of the Independent Anti-Slavery 
Commissioner, Sara Thornton.  Member requested an invite be extended 
to a future board meeting.   
 
Following the discussion, the following actions were identified.   
 

- Representative from the Ben Kinsella Trust to be invited to the next 
Board.   

- Scam reporting email to be forwarded by officers.   
- Sara Thornton to be invited to a future meeting of the SSCB. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

23   Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed to the notes of the previous Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board, held on Monday 14 January 2019.   
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen  
 Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


